the primary (parent or controlling) 
bank/insurance company shall have the ratings, 
which are no less than the abovementioned on 
the day of issuing the guarantee/suretyship (this 
provision applies, if the part value of the 
scheduled sales/purchase object is more than 
1,500,000.00 (one million five hundred thousand) 
EUR, excl. VAT, and the first demand bank 
guarantee/insurance company’s suretyship letter 
is submitted for securing the Contract 
performance).  

A long-term borrowing rating of no less than 
“A-“, which is given by such credit agencies as 
“Fitch Ratings” and “Standart & Poor’s”, or “A3”,